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W O R L D  O F  W A T E R S P O R T S
w w w . w o w w a t e r s p o r t s . c o m

S L I D E  N  S M I L E  P O O L  S L I D E  O W N E R ’ S  M A N U A L

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS 

TO LESSEN YOUR RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH, FOLLOW THESE RULES:
To lessen your risk of serious injury or death. Follow these rules:  Read the owner’s manual before using your WOW 
Waterfall Slide.
•	 Assemble and disassemble by adults only.
•	 Not recommended for children under six years of age. Use only with mature, knowledgeable adult supervision. 
•	 This product should never be used by children except under adult supervision.  Keep children in sight while 	 	
	 using the slide.
•	 Only 1 Person on the slide at a time.
•	 The Water Slide is designed for domestic in-ground swimming pools. For indoor and outdoor use.
•	 This Water Slide is designed to sit on the edge of the pool deck with water surface no more than 
	 12 inches (30 cm) below the pool deck surface, and the float of the slide must be touching the water.
•	 Inflate all chambers of the Water Slide fully and firmly.  Move slide to the in ground swimming pool area where 	
	 the slide will be used.  Then fill the water ballast chambers so the slide is stable before use.
• This is not a lifesaving device. This is not a personal flotation device.
•	 Never allow diving onto or from this product. Never dive or jump on product.
•	 Never slide head first or backwards.
•	 Slide feet first only.
•	 Do not walk or run up the slide.
•	 Always place slide in the deep end of the pool free from obstructions.
•	 Always wear a properly fitted life jacket (PFD) approved by your country’s agency. USCG Type III. ISO. etc.
•	 Never place any body part through handles.
•	 Sliding, diving or jumping into shallow water can result in serious injury, broken neck, paralysis, or death.
•	 Do not stand on the top of the product.
•	 Do not rock slide from side to side to avoid accidental tipping.
•	 Make sure that all swimmers have cleared the landing zone before sliding.  Ensure water entry point is clear of 	
	 people or obstructions before going down slide.
•	 Do not climb up slide from water. 
•	 Do not use under the influence of drugs or alcohol.
•	 Do not exceed manufacturer’s recommended capacity.
•	 MAXIMUM CAPACITY: 1 Person Weight Limit: 200 Ibs / 90 kg

WARNING
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SETUP INSTRUCTIONS:
1.	 Inflate the product with a air pump or foot air pump until the surface is firm to the touch. If there is any 
	 straining at the seams, the product is over-inflated. If any seam begins to strain, immediately stop the inflation 	
	 and release air to reduce the pressure until signs of stress on the seam are gone. Do not over-inflate or use high 	
	 pressure air compressor since it may result in seam leaks. 
	
	 The air inside the slide will expand as the temperature increases: double check that the slide is not over inflated 	
	 throughout the day.

2.	 Find the valve and inflate the middle main body of the slide first until firm.
3.	 Inflate the top right and left pontoon rails of the slide until firm.
4.	 Inflate the bottom right and left pontoons of the slide until firm.
5.	 Double check all inflation chambers are firm and close and secure all valves properly.
6.	 Check the position of the slide location in relationship to the pools edge and water.  Place the slide on the 
	 deck of the in-ground swimming pool such that the distance from the deck to the water surface is no greater 	
	 than 12 inches (30 cm). WARNING: Make sure the distance between the deck of the in-ground swimming pool 	
	 and the water surface does not exceed 12 inches (30 cm) and the end bumper chamber is touching the water 	
	 surface.
7. 	 Locate the water ballast fill valve on the bottom right and left pontoons and fill with water.  By filling the  
	 water ballast chambers the slide will offer more secure stable sliding by making the slide stay put 
	 and avoid shifting back as the slide is in use.  DO NOT TRY TO MOVE THE SLIDE WHILE THE WATER 	 	
	 BALLAST CHAMBERS ARE FULL OF WATER.  PLEASE DRAIN BEFORE MOVING THE SLIDE.
8.	 Connect the garden hose to sprayer and set water sufficient to adequately wet the sliding surface. 
	 Route the garden hose away from traffic to prevent any tripping hazard. 
	 Do not modify this product and/or use accessories not supplied by the manufacturer.

SLIDE USE:
1.	 Do not leave children unattended while slide is in use.
2.	 Adults should closely supervise children when they are using the slide.
3.	 Younger children may have difficulty climbing up the slide. Provide hands on help to younger children.
4.	 Only one child on the slide at a time. Make sure pool area below slide is clear before 
	 allowing the next user to climb the slide.
5.	 Do not use slide while wearing or holding sharp objects, such as jewelry, hair pin, that can 
	 puncture the product.
6.	 Child should be positioned in the center of the sliding surface before going down the slide.

RELEASE OF LIABILITY: By assembling and inflating this product, you agree that you have read and understand 
the entire World of Watersports’ product manual, including all instructions and warnings contained in that material prior 
to using this product. You additionally agree that you will ensure any additional or subsequent users of this product will 
read and understand the entire owner’s manual. Misuse or improper use of this product could result in risks, dangers and 
hazards which can result in serious injury or death. The risks and dangers that can be encountered through the improper 
use of this product can be avoided by reading and following the warning guidelines listed within the owner’s manual and 
by proper use of this product. Your assembly and use of this product shall be evidence of your agreement, to the fullest 
extent permitted by law, to properly follow the instructions and abide by the warnings set forth within the product manual. 
Your assembly and use of this product shall also constitute a release, to the extent permitted by law, by you and by any 
third party permitted by you to use, in any manner, this product, to World of Watersports from any and all liability for any 
loss, damage, injury and/or expense that you or any user of this product may suffer as a result of the use of this prod-
uct. This release shall extend to any loss, damage, injury or expense due to any cause whatsoever, including negligence 
or breach of contract on the part of World of Watersports and/or any party participating in the design and/or manufac-
ture of this product. The terms of this release shall be effective and binding upon you, your heirs, next of kin, executors, 
administrators, assigns and representatives. Your assembly and use of this product shall constitute your agreement to 
assume and accept any or all known or unknown risks of injury to you and/or to third parties through the use of this prod-
uct. World of Watersports and related parties have not made and hereby expressly deny any oral or written representa-
tion and/or warranty, including warranty for a particular purpose, other than what is set forth herein and in the World of 
Watersports’ owner’s manual.

THE BEST AIR PUMPS TO USE TO INFLATE YOUR TUBE ARE THE FOLLOWING:
1.	110 Volt Electric Pump - E.g. WOW 2.0 to 3.0 PSI High Pressure Air Pump 
	 or any 110 Volt Electric Pump with 2.0 to 3.0 PSI
2.	WOW Double Action Hand Pump or Foot Pump specifically designed for towables
3.	12 Volt Pump pumps can also be used but their maximum output is only .8 psi so a secondary pump such a 		
	 hand pump or foot pump will need to be used. 
4.	Leaf Blower
5.	Shop Vac or vacuum with two-way switch
6. Do NOT use an air compressor.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS:
1.	 Two or more adults are recommended for setup. No tools are required for the assembly.
2.	 The product must be installed on a flat and level surface at least 6.5 ft (2 meters) away from any structure or 	
	 obstruction such as a fence, garage, house, overhanging branches, laundry lines or electrical wires.
3.	 Locate the slide out of direct sunlight to reduce the likelihood of scalding. A product that faces north will receive 	
	 the least direct sunlight.
4.	 Carry the slide (in its package) to the selected site before inflating.  Do not inflate the product and drag it since  
	 it may result in leaks or damage.  If you do need to move the slide 2 people can lift the slide by using the  
	 handles located on each side of the slide. Please position the slide location in the deep end of the pool such 	
	 that the slide exit is free from obstructions.
5.	 Slowly unfold the product and inspect the product for rips, tears or punctures. 
	 Do not use if the product is damaged.

PROPER INFLATION:  Proper inflation is the key to optimum performance and durability of this product.  
While in use, the cover should be taught with few wrinkles.  If your product has no cover and is constructed out 
of PVC material only inflate until firm.  Once inflated you should test whether there is enough air in the product by 
having an adult kneel on the product.  If the product is properly inflated, then the adult will barely sink into the 
product while standing on top of it.  If the product is under inflated damage can occur to the product while in use 
and the warranty will be voided.  It is important to monitor the amount of air in the product once the item is in use.  
Continue to make sure that the product is properly inflated.  When not in use, be sure to remove some air from the product 
and put in a shaded area.  If you leave a full product sitting in the sun it will cause the air inside to expand, causing 
serious damage to the seams and I-beams of the product.  Check and adjust inflation levels each time you use the product.

WOW Slide N Smile      21-2500            95 x 67 x 36.5 in                 1                  200 Ibs.  90 kg. 	    Pool Slide                               241 x 170 x 92 cm 	 	                                     
Patent Pending Package Contents: 1 WOW Slide N Smile Pool Slide, 1 Repair Patch, 1 Product Manual

     Approximate Inflated Size         Model# PersonProduct Name Approximate Weight Limit 

1.	 2.	 2.	 3.	

valve location

valve location

water ballast fill location

hose hookup location
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MAINTENANCE: 
•	 You may clean your product using soap and water or mild detergent.  
•	 Never use strong cleaning agents. 
•	 The product, when clean and dry, can be deflated and stored in a cool, dry area out of direct sunlight.  
•	 To deflate, simply unfasten the entire valve from the base. Note to unfasten all valves if you have 
	 multiple valves on your product 
•	 Avoid storing this product in areas of extreme temperatures and please take precautions against animals 
	 and rodents.  

PRODUCT STORAGE:  
To prepare the product for storage please make sure that it is completely dry to prevent mildew and rot.   
Release all of the air from the chamber(s) and fold the product.  If possible please store these products in a  
controlled temperature and do not expose the product to temperatures less than 40 degrees F.  
Cold temperature will damage the PVC material and cause it to crack at the folds. 

Warranty Policy:
WARRANTY: WOW World of Watersports warrants, to the original purchaser only, that their high performance
products, when used for normal recreational purposes, are free from defects in material and workmanship for a
period of 1 year from the date of purchase. Any implied warranties are also limited in duration to the 1 year period
from the original date of purchase. Our warranty excludes products for rental, for hire, and other uses not
considered normal recreational purposes. WOW World of Watersports will not be held liable for incidental or
consequential damages. Note: The above warranty is only applicable to products purchased inside the U.S.A.
For all products purchased outside the U.S.A. the warranty is limited to 90 days.

The World of Watersports warranty does not cover: 
•	 Failures caused by over-inflation and under-inflation 
•	 Snags, tears, cuts and punctures obtained during normal use 
•	 Items involved in accidents
•	 Fading from exposure to sunlight or weathering 
•	 Misuse, abuse and neglect 
•	 Improper storage 

There are no warranties that extend beyond the description listed above.  World of Watersports should not be held 
responsible in any way for any incidental and/or consequential damages.
This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties.

You should contact the retail store that you purchased the item from for warranty replacements.
If you have questions you may contact World of Watersports at customercare@wowwatersports.com
Phone:  1-844-969-9063 

WOW WORLD OF WATERSPORTS
14301 FNB Parkway Ste 100
Omaha, NE 68154

W O W W A T E R S P O R T S . C O M

W O R L D  O F  W A T E R S P O R T S
w w w . w o w w a t e r s p o r t s . c o m

M a n u a l  d e l  t o b o g á n  d e  p i s c i n a  S l i d e  N  S m i l e 

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES LEA Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES 

PARA DISMINUIR EL RIESGO DE LESIONES GRAVES O LA MUERTE, SIGA ESTAS REGLAS:
Para disminuir el riesgo de lesiones graves o la muerte, siga estas reglas: lea el manual del propietario antes de 
usar su tobogán de WOW.
•	 Montar y desmontar solo por adultos.
•	 No se recomienda para niños menores de seis años. Usar únicamente bajo la supervisión de un adulto 	 	
	 responsable y conocedor.
•	 Este producto no debe ser utilizado nunca por niños, excepto bajo la supervisión de un adulto. Mantenga a �	
	 los niños a la vista mientras usa el tobogán.
• 	 Solo 1 persona a la vez en el tobogán.
• 	 El tobogán de agua está diseñado para piscinas domésticas integradas en el suelo. Para uso interior y exterior.
• 	 Este tobogán de agua está diseñado para sentarse en el borde de la piscina con la superficie del agua a no 	 	
	 más de 12 pulgadas (30 cm) por debajo de la superficie de la cubierta de la piscina, y el flotador del tobogán 	
	 debe estar tocando el agua.
• 	 Infle todas las cámaras del tobogán de agua completamente y con firmeza. Mueva el tobogán a la zona de la 	
	 piscina de tierra donde se utilizará el tobogán. Luego llene las cámaras de agua de lastre para que el tobogán 	
	 sea estable antes de usarlo.
•	 No es un dispositivo salvavidas. No es un dispositivo de flotación personal.
• 	Nunca permita bucear en o desde este producto. Nunca bucee o salte sobre el producto.
• 	Nunca deslice la cabeza primero ni de espaldas.
• 	Deslice únicamente los pies primero.
• 	No camine o corra por el tobogán.
• 	 Siempre coloque el tobogán en el extremo profundo de la piscina, libre de obstrucciones.
• 	 Lleve siempre un chaleco salvavidas (PFD) debidamente ajustado aprobado por la agencia de su país. 
	 USCG Type III, ISO, etc.
• 	No coloque ninguna parte del cuerpo a través de las asas.
• 	Deslizarse, bucear o saltar en aguas poco profundas puede provocar lesiones graves, rotura del cuello, 	 	
	 parálisis o la muerte.
• 	No se ponga de pie en la parte superior del producto.
• 	No se deslice de un lado a otro para evitar un vuelco accidental.
• 	 Asegúrese de que todos los nadadores hayan despejado la zona de aterrizaje antes de deslizarse. Asegúrense 	
	 de que el punto de entrada al agua esté libre de personas u obstrucciones antes de bajar el tobogán.
• 	No suba por el tobogán desde el agua.
• 	No utilice bajo la influencia de drogas o alcohol.
• 	No exceda la capacidad recomendada del fabricante.
• 	CAPACIDAD MÁXIMA: 1 persona. Límite de peso: 200 libras/ 90 kg

ADVERTENCIA
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:
1.	Infle el producto con una bomba de aire o una bomba de aire de pie hasta que la superficie sea firme al tacto. 
	 Si hay tensión en las costuras, el producto está sobreinflado. Si alguna costura comienza a tensarse, detenga 	
	 inmediatamente el inflado y libere el aire para reducir la presión hasta que los signos de tensión en la costura 	
	 desaparezcan. No sobreinfle ni utilice un compresor de aire de alta presión, ya que puede provocar fugas en 
	 la costura. 
El aire dentro del tobogán se expandirá a medida que la temperatura aumente: compruebe que el tobogán no esté 
sobreinflado a lo largo del día.
2.	Localice la válvula e infle primero el cuerpo principal medio del tobogán hasta que esté firme.
3.	Infle los rieles superiores derecho e izquierdo del pontón del tobogán hasta que estén firmes.
4.	Infle los rieles inferiores derecho e izquierdo del pontón del tobogán hasta que estén firmes.
5.	Compruebe que todas las cámaras de inflado estén firmes, cierre y asegure todas las válvulas correctamente.
6.	Verifique la posición de la ubicación del tobogán en relación con el borde de la piscina y el agua. Ponga el 	 	
	 tobogán sobre la cubierta de la piscina enterrada de tal manera, que la distancia de la cubierta a la superficie del 	
	 agua no sea mayor de 12 pulgadas (30 cm). ADVERTENCIA: asegúrese de que la distancia entre la cubierta de la 	
	 piscina enterrada y la superficie del agua no exceda de 12 pulgadas (30 cm) y que la cámara del parachoques 	
	 final esté tocando la superficie del agua.
7.	Localice la válvula de llenado de agua de lastre en los pontones inferior derecho e izquierdo y rellene con agua. 	
	 Al rellenar las cámaras de agua de lastre, el tobogán tendrá un deslizamiento más seguro y estable, haciendo a 	
	 que el tobogán permanezca en su sitio y evitando el desplazamiento hacia atrás cuando el tobogán esté en uso. 	
	 NO INTENTE MOVER EL TOBOGÁN MIENTRAS LAS CÁMARAS DE AGUA DE LASTRE ESTÉN LLENAS 
	 DE AGUA. VACÍELAS ANTES DE MOVER EL TOBOGÁN.
8.	Conecte la manguera de jardín al rociador y esparza agua suficiente para mojar adecuadamente 
	 la superficie de deslizamiento. 	
	 Dirija la manguera lejos de la circulación para prevenir cualquier peligro de tropiezo. 
	 No modifique este producto ni use accesorios no suministrados por el fabricante.

USO DEL TOBOGÁN:
1. No deje a los niños solos mientras estén usando el tobogán.
2. Los adultos tienen que supervisar a los niños de cerca mientras estos usen el tobogán.
3. Los niños más pequeños pueden tener dificultad para subir al tobogán. Proporcione ayuda a los niños más pequeños.
4. Solo puede haber un niño en el tobogán de cada vez. Asegúrese de que el área de la piscina debajo del tobogán esté 	
	 despejada, antes de permitir que el siguiente usuario suba al tobogán.
5. No use el tobogán mientras esté usando o portando objetos puntiagudos, como joyas, horquillas para el pelo, que 	
	 pueden perforar el producto.
6. El niño debe estar posicionado en el centro de la superficie deslizante antes de bajarse por el tobogán.

LIBERACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDADES:  Al ensamblar e inflar este producto, usted acepta que ha leído y comprendido el 
manual de producto de World of Watersports completo, incluyendo todas las instrucciones y advertencias contenidas en 
dicho material antes de utilizar este producto. Acepta además que usted se asegurará que cualquier usuario adicional o 
subsecuente de este producto lea y comprenda el manual del usuario completo. El mal uso o el uso inadecuado de este 
producto pueden resultar en riesgos y peligros que pueden resultar en lesiones serias o la muerte. Los riesgos y peligros 
con los que se puede topar por un uso inadecuado de este producto se pueden evitar leyendo y siguiendo los lineamien-
tos de advertencia listados dentro del manual del propietario y al hacer un uso adecuado de este producto. Su ensambla-
je y uso de este producto deberán ser evidencia de su aceptación, a la máxima extensión permitida por la ley, para seguir 
adecuadamente las instrucciones y apegarse a las advertencias establecidas en este manual del producto. Su ensamblaje 
y uso de este producto también constituye una liberación, a la máxima extensión permitida por la ley, por parte de usted 
y de terceros a los que le permita usar, de cualquier manera, este producto, para World of Watersports de cualquier 
responsabilidad por pérdida, daño, lesión y/o gastos que usted o cualquier usuario de este producto puedan sufrir como 
resultado del uso de este producto. Esta liberación deberá extenderse para cualquier pérdida, daño, lesión o gastos debi-
dos a cualquier causa, incluyendo negligencia o incumplimiento de contrato por parte de World of Watersports y/o cual-
quier otro que participe en el diseño y/o fabricación de este producto. Los términos de esta liberación estarán en vigor 
y serán obligatorios para usted, sus herederos, parientes cercanos, ejecutores, administradores, asignados y represent-
antes. Su ensamblaje y uso de este producto deberá constituir su acuerdo de asumir y aceptar todos los riesgos conoci-
dos o desconocidos por lesiones en su persona y/o en la de terceros por el uso de este producto. World of Watersports 
y las partes relacionadas no han hecho y por medio del presente niegan cualquier representación y/o garantía oral o por 
escrito, incluyendo una garantía para un propósito en particular, que no sea lo expuesto en el presente y en el manual del 
propietario de World of Watersports. 

Las mejores bombas de aire a utilizar para inflar su tubo son las siguientes: 
1. Bomba eléctrica de 110 V. P. ej., bomba de aire de alta presión de WOW Sports de 2,6 PSI o cualquier bomba 	
	 eléctrica de 110 V con 2,3 a 3,0 PSI
2. Bomba de pie o bomba manual de doble acción de WOW Sports
3. Bomba de 12 V de WOW Sports. Tenga en cuenta que la mayoría de bombas de 12 V tiene una presión máxima 	
	 de aire de 1,0 PSI, por lo que habrá que utilizar una bomba de aire secundaria como una bomba de pie o una 	
	 bomba manual de doble acción para alcanzar la presión de aire necesaria en su producto inflable.
4. Soplador
5. Aspirador con interruptor de dos direcciones

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES:
1.	 Se recomienda que el montaje se realice por dos o más adultos. No se requieren herramientas para el montaje.
2. 	El producto debe instalarse en una superficie plana y nivelada a una distancia mínima de 6,5 pies (2 metros) de 	 	
	 cualquier estructura u obstáculo como una valla, un garaje, una casa, ramas colgantes, tendederos o cables eléctricos.
3.	 Sitúe el tobogán fuera de la luz solar directa para reducir la probabilidad de quemaduras. El producto orientado 	
	 hacia el norte recibirá la menor cantidad de luz solar directa.
4.	 Lleve el tobogán (en su bolsa) al sitio seleccionado antes de inflarlo. No infle el producto ni arrástrelo, ya que 
	 puede provocar fugas o daños. Si necesita mover el tobogán, 2 personas pueden levantarlo usando las 
	 asas situadas a cada lado. Por favor, coloque el tobogán en el extremo profundo de la piscina, de manera que la 	
	 salida del tobogán esté libre de obstáculos.
5.	 Desenvuelva lentamente el producto e inspecciónelo para ver si hay rasgaduras, desgarros o pinchazos. 
	 No utilizar si el producto está dañado.

INFLADO ADECUADO: el inflado adecuado es la clave para un rendimiento y una durabilidad óptimos de este 
producto. Mientras se usa, la cubierta debe tener pocas arrugas. Si su producto no tiene cubierta y está hecho 
de material de PVC, únicamente ínflelo hasta que esté firme. Una vez esté inflado, un adulto debe probar si hay 
suficiente aire en el producto poniéndose de rodillas encima. Si el producto está bien inflado, el adulto apenas se 
hundirá en el producto, mientras esté de pie sobre él. Si el producto está mal inflado, puede dañarse durante su 
uso y la garantía quedará anulada. Es importante controlar la cantidad de aire en el producto, una vez que el 
artículo esté en uso. Asegúrese siempre de que el producto esté bien inflado. Cuando el producto no esté en uso, 
asegúrese de retirar algo de aire del producto y de colocarlo en un área sombreada. Si deja el producto inflado al 
sol, el aire del interior se expandirá, causando graves daños a las costuras y a las vigas del producto. Compruebe 
y ajuste los niveles del inflado cada vez que utilice el producto.

WOW Slide N Smile      21-2500            95 x 67 x 36.5 in                 1                  200 Ibs.  90 kg. 	    Pool Slide                               241 x 170 x 92 cm 	 	                                     
El paquete contiene: 1 tobogán de piscina Slide N Smile de WOW, 1 parche de reparación y 1 manual del producto

Tamaño inflado aproximadomodelo Persona Nombre del producto Límite de peso aproximado

1.	 2.	 2.	 3.	

ubicación de la válvula

ubicación de la válvula

ubicación de llenado de lastre de agua

ubicación de la conexión de la manguera
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MANTENIMIENTO: 
•	 Puede limpiar su producto usando jabón y agua o un detergente suave.  
•	 No utilice nunca agentes limpiadores fuertes. 
•	 El producto, cuando esté limpio y seco, se puede desinflar y guardar en un área fresca y seca fuera de la luz 		
	 directa del sol.  
•	 Para desinflarlo, simplemente desenrosque por completo la válvula de la base. Recuerde desenroscar todas las 	
	 válvulas si su producto tiene varias.
•	 Evite guardar este producto en áreas de temperaturas extremas y tome precauciones contra animales y 	 	
	 roedores.
•	 Si su producto tiene una funda total o parcial, este aviso se aplica a su producto.  Por favor, tenga en cuenta 	
	 que las fundas de tejidos de colores brillantes usados en el remolcable pueden desteñirse o perder color cuando 	
	 se mojan por primera vez. Proteja todos los interiores del bote y otras superficies de posibles manchas. 

ALMACENAMIENTO DEL PRODUCTO
Para preparar el producto para su almacenamiento, por favor asegúrese de que esté completamente seco para 
prevenir la aparición de moho o putrefacción. Si el producto se ha utilizado en agua salada, asegúrese de aclarar el 
artículo primero con agua fresca y luego dejar que se seque completamente. Extraiga todo el aire de la(s) cámara(s) 
y pliegue el producto. Si es posible, por favor guarde estos productos con una temperatura controlada y no los 
exponga a temperaturas inferiores a 40 ºF (4,44 ºC). Una temperatura fría dañará el material PVC y aparecerán 
grietas en los pliegues. 

Política de garantía:
WOW World of Watersports garantiza, únicamente al comprador original, que sus productos de alto rendimiento, 
cuando se usan con fines recreativos normales, están libres de defectos de materiales y mano de obra durante un 
período de 1 año desde la fecha de compra. Cualquier garantía implícita está también limitada en duración al 
período de 1 año desde la fecha original de compra. Nuestra garantía excluye el alquiler, préstamo y otros usos 
de los productos no considerados normales para fines recreativos. WOW World of Watersports no se hace 
responsable de daños incidentales o consecuentes. Nota: la garantía anterior es aplicable únicamente a los 
productos adquiridos dentro de los EE. UU. Para todos los productos comprados fuera de los EE. UU., 
la garantía está limitada a 90 días. 

La garantía de WOW World of Watersports no cubre: 
•	 Los fallos causados por un inflado excesivo o insuficiente. 
•	 Enganches, desgarros, cortes y pinchazos sufridos durante el uso normal. 
•	 Elementos que intervengan en los accidentes.
•	 Desvanecimientos a causa de la exposición a la luz solar o a la intemperie. 
•	 Mal uso, abuso y negligencia. 
•	 Almacenamiento inadecuado.

No existen garantías extensibles más allá de la descripción que aparece anteriormente. 
WOW World of Watersports no se hace responsable de daños incidentales o consecuentes de ningún modo.
Esta garantía se otorga en lugar de cualquier otra garantía.

Para todas las preguntas y problemas de garantía, por favor póngase en contacto 
con nosotros directamente. 
Email: customercare@wowwatersports.com; Teléfono: 1-844-969-9063 
9 a.m. - 5 p.m. (hora del este) de lunes a viernes, excepto días festivos.

WOW WORLD OF WATERSPORTS
14301 FNB Parkway Ste 100
Omaha, NE 68154
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Manuel du toboggan de piscine Glisse et Sourit 

CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ LISEZ ET SUIVEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS 

POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE DE BLESSURE GRAVE OU DE DÉCÈS, SUIVEZ CES RÈGLES :
Pour réduire le risque de blessure grave ou de décès, suivez ces règles : lisez le manuel du propriétaire avant 
d’utiliser votre pour WOW SLIDE.
•	 Le montage et le démontage est réservés aux adultes.
• 	Non recommandé pour les enfants de moins de six ans. N’utilisez le toboggan que sous la supervision d’un 	 	
	 adulte mature et bien informé.
• 	Ce produit ne doit jamais être utilisé par des enfants, sauf sous la surveillance d’un adulte. Garder les enfants �	
	 à portée de vue pendant l’utilisation du toboggan.
• 	Une seule personne à la fois sur le toboggan.
• 	 Le toboggan aquatique est conçu pour les piscines domestiques creusées. Il peut être utilisé à l’intérieur �	
	 et à l’extérieur.
• 	Ce toboggan aquatique est conçu pour être posé sur le bord de la piscine avec une surface d’eau ne 	 	
	 dépassant pas 12 po (30 cm) sous la surface de la piscine, et le flotteur du toboggan doit être en 
	 contact avec l’eau.
•	 Gonflez toutes les chambres du toboggan aquatique complètement et fermement. Déplacez le toboggan vers 	
	 la zone de la piscine creusée où il sera utilisé. Ensuite, remplissez les chambres de ballast avec de l’eau pour 	
	 que le toboggan soit stable avant l’utilisation.
•	 Il ne s’agit pas d’un dispositif de sauvetage. Ce n’est pas un dispositif de flottaison personnel.
•	 Ne jamais permettre de plonger sur ou à partir de ce produit. Ne jamais plonger ou sauter sur ce produit.
•	 Ne jamais glisser la tête la première ou en arrière.
•	 Ne glisser que les pieds en avant.
•	 Ne pas marcher ou courir sur le toboggan.
•	 Toujours placer le toboggan dans la zone la plus profonde de la piscine, sans obstruction.
•	 Toujours porter un gilet de sauvetage (VFI) correctement ajusté et approuvé par l’agence de votre pays : 
	 USCG Type III, ISO, etc.
•	 Ne jamais placer une partie du corps dans les poignées.
•	 Glisser, plonger ou sauter dans des eaux peu profondes peut entraîner des blessures graves, la fracture 
	 du cou, la paralysie ou la mort.
•	 Ne pas se tenir sur le dessus du produit.
•	 Ne pas glisser d’un côté à l’autre pour éviter de basculer accidentellement.
• 	 Assurez-vous que tous les nageurs ont quitté la zone de réception avant de glisser. Assurez-vous que le point	
	 d’entrée dans l’eau est dégagé de toute personne ou de tout obstacle avant de descendre le toboggan.
•	 Ne pas monter sur le toboggan à partir de l’eau.
•	 Ne pas utiliser sous l’influence de drogues ou d’alcool.
•	 Ne pas dépasser la capacité recommandée par le fabricant.
•	 CAPACITÉ MAXIMALE : 1 personne. Limite de poids : 200 Ib / 90 kg.

AVERTISSEMENT
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INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION :
1. Gonflez le produit avec une pompe à air ou une pompe à pied jusqu’à ce que la surface soit ferme au toucher. 	
	 S’il y a des tensions aux coutures, le produit est surgonflé. Si une couture commence à se déformer, arrêtez 		
	 immédiatement le gonflage et libérez de l’air pour réduire la pression jusqu’à ce que les signes de tension sur la 	
	 couture aient disparu. Ne surgonflez pas et n’utilisez pas de compresseur d’air à haute pression, car cela pourrait 	
	 entraîner des fuites au niveau des coutures. 

L’air à l’intérieur du toboggan va se dilater à mesure que la température augmente : vérifiez que le toboggan n’est 
pas surgonflé tout au long de la journée.

2.	Trouvez la valve et gonflez d’abord le corps principal central du toboggan jusqu’à ce qu’il soit bien ferme.
3.	Gonflez les rails supérieurs droit et gauche du ponton du toboggan jusqu’à ce qu’ils soient bien fermes.
4.	Gonflez les pontons inférieurs droit et gauche du toboggan jusqu’à ce qu’ils soient bien fermes.
5.	Vérifiez que toutes les chambres de gonflage sont fermes, puis fermez et sécurisez correctement toutes les valves.
6. Vérifiez la position de l’emplacement du toboggan par rapport au bord de la piscine et à l’eau. Placez le toboggan sur la 
	 plage de la piscine creusée de manière à ce que la distance entre la plage et la surface de l’eau ne dépasse pas 	
	 30 cm (12 pouces). AVERTISSEMENT : assurez-vous que la distance entre la plage de la piscine creusée et la 	
	 surface de l’eau ne dépasse pas 30 cm et que le pare-chocs du bout touche la surface de l’eau.
7.	Localisez la valve de remplissage du ballast d’eau sur les pontons inférieurs droit et gauche et remplissez d’eau. 	
	 En remplissant les chambres de ballast d’eau, le toboggan offrira un glissement plus stable et plus sûr en faisant 	
	 en sorte que le toboggan reste en place 
	 et évite de se déplacer en arrière lors de l’utilisation du toboggan. N’ESSAYEZ PAS DE DÉPLACER LE 	 	
	 TOBOGGAN ALORS QUE LES CHAMBRES DE BALLAST SONT REMPLIES D’EAU. VEUILLEZ VIDER LE 	 	
	 TOBOGGAN AVANT DE LE DÉPLACER.
8. Raccordez le tuyau d’arrosage au pulvérisateur et réglez l’eau de manière à mouiller correctement la surface de glisse. 
	 Faites passer le tuyau d’arrosage loin du passage pour éviter tout risque de trébuchement. 
	 Ne modifiez pas ce produit ou n’utilisez pas d’accessoires non fournis par le fabricant.

UTILISATION DU TOBOGGAN :
1. Ne laissez pas les enfants sans surveillance lorsqu’ils utilisent le toboggan.
2. Les adultes doivent surveiller étroitement les enfants lorsqu’ils utilisent le toboggan.
3. Les plus jeunes enfants peuvent avoir des difficultés à monter sur le toboggan. Offrez leur une aide pratique aux 	 	
	 jeunes enfants.
4. Un seul enfant à la fois sur le toboggan. Assurez-vous que la zone de la piscine en bas du toboggan est dégagée 	
	 avant de permettre au prochain utilisateur de monter sur le toboggan.
5. N’utilisez pas le toboggan lorsque vous portez ou tenez des objets pointus, tels que des bijoux, une épingle à 	 	
	 cheveux, qui pourraient perforer le produit.
6.	L’enfant doit être placé au centre de la surface de glisse avant de descendre le toboggan.

LIBERACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDADES:  Al ensamblar e inflar este producto, usted acepta que ha leído y comprendido el 
manual de producto de World of Watersports completo, incluyendo todas las instrucciones y advertencias contenidas en 
dicho material antes de utilizar este producto. Acepta además que usted se asegurará que cualquier usuario adicional o 
subsecuente de este producto lea y comprenda el manual del usuario completo. El mal uso o el uso inadecuado de este 
producto pueden resultar en riesgos y peligros que pueden resultar en lesiones serias o la muerte. Los riesgos y peligros 
con los que se puede topar por un uso inadecuado de este producto se pueden evitar leyendo y siguiendo los lineamien-
tos de advertencia listados dentro del manual del propietario y al hacer un uso adecuado de este producto. Su ensambla-
je y uso de este producto deberán ser evidencia de su aceptación, a la máxima extensión permitida por la ley, para seguir 
adecuadamente las instrucciones y apegarse a las advertencias establecidas en este manual del producto. Su ensamblaje 
y uso de este producto también constituye una liberación, a la máxima extensión permitida por la ley, por parte de usted 
y de terceros a los que le permita usar, de cualquier manera, este producto, para World of Watersports de cualquier 
responsabilidad por pérdida, daño, lesión y/o gastos que usted o cualquier usuario de este producto puedan sufrir como 
resultado del uso de este producto. Esta liberación deberá extenderse para cualquier pérdida, daño, lesión o gastos debi-
dos a cualquier causa, incluyendo negligencia o incumplimiento de contrato por parte de World of Watersports y/o cual-
quier otro que participe en el diseño y/o fabricación de este producto. Los términos de esta liberación estarán en vigor 
y serán obligatorios para usted, sus herederos, parientes cercanos, ejecutores, administradores, asignados y represent-
antes. Su ensamblaje y uso de este producto deberá constituir su acuerdo de asumir y aceptar todos los riesgos conoci-
dos o desconocidos por lesiones en su persona y/o en la de terceros por el uso de este producto. World of Watersports 
y las partes relacionadas no han hecho y por medio del presente niegan cualquier representación y/o garantía oral o por 
escrito, incluyendo una garantía para un propósito en particular, que no sea lo expuesto en el presente y en el manual del 
propietario de World of Watersports. 

Voici les meilleures pompes à air pour gonfler vos articles : 
1.	Pompe électrique de 100 V - P. ex. : Pompe à air à haute pression WOW pour les articles de sport à 2,6 PSI, ou 
toute autre pompe électrique de 110V de 2,5 à 3,0 PSI.
2.	Pompe à pied ou pompe manuelle WOW à double action pour les articles de sport
3.	Pompe WOW de 12V pour les articles de sport – Veuillez noter que la majorité des pompes de 12 V ayant une 
pression d’air maximum de 1,0 PSI, une autre pompe à air sera nécessaire pour atteindre la pression d’air requise 
pour gonfler votre article.
4.	Souffleur à feuilles
5.	Aspirateur avec interrupteur à deux positions

INSTRUCTIONS GÉNÉRALES :
1.	 Deux adultes ou plus sont recommandés pour la mise en place. Aucun outil n’est nécessaire pour le montage.
2.	 Le produit doit être installé sur une surface plane à au moins 2 mètres de toute structure ou obstacle tel qu’une 	
	 clôture, un garage, une maison, des branches, des lignes de lavage ou des fils électriques.
3.	 Placez le toboggan à l’abri de la lumière directe du soleil pour réduire le risque de brûlure. Afin d’atténuer la 		
	 lumière directe du soleil, orientez le toboggan au nord.
4.	 Transportez le toboggan (dans son emballage) sur le site sélectionné avant le gonflage. Ne tirez pas le produit 	
	 après l’avoir gonflé, car cela pourrait entraîner des fuites ou des dommages. Si vous devez déplacer le tobog		
	 gan, deux personnes peuvent la soulever en utilisant les poignées situées de chaque côté. Veuillez positionner le 	
	 toboggan au niveau de la partie profonde de la piscine de manière à ce que la sortie du toboggan soit libre de 	
	 tout obstacle.
5.	 Dépliez lentement le produit et inspectez-le pour détecter les éventuelles déchirures ou perforations. 
	 N’utilisez pas le produit s’il est endommagé.

GONFLAGE CORRECT : Un gonflage approprié est la clé d’une performance optimale et de la durabilité de ce 
produit. Pendant l’utilisation, la housse doit être tendue avec peu de plis. Si votre produit n’a pas de housse et est 
fabriqué en PVC, ne gonflez que jusqu’à ce qu’il soit ferme. Une fois gonflé, vous devez vérifier s’il y a suffisamment 
d’air dans le produit en demandant à un adulte de s’agenouiller sur le produit. Si le produit est correctement 
gonflé, l’adulte s’enfoncera à peine dans le produit lorsqu’il se tiendra dessus. Si le produit est sous-gonflé, il 
peut être endommagé pendant l’utilisation et la garantie sera annulée. Il est important de surveiller la quantité d’air 
dans le produit une fois que le produit est utilisé. Continuez à vous assurer que le produit est correctement gonflé. 
Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, veillez à retirer un peu d’air du produit et à le placer dans une zone ombragée. Si vous 
laissez le produit en plein soleil, l’air à l’intérieur se dilatera, ce qui endommagera gravement les coutures et les 
poutres en I du produit. Vérifiez et ajustez les niveaux de gonflage chaque fois que vous utilisez le produit.

WOW Slide N Smile      21-2500            95 x 67 x 36.5 in                 1                  200 Ibs.  90 kg. 	    Pool Slide                               241 x 170 x 92 cm 	 	                                     
Contenu de la boîte : 1 toboggan de piscine Glisse et Sourit WOW, 1 rustine, 1 manuel d’utilisation

Taille approximative
de l’article gonflé 

modèle   Personne Nom du produit Limite de poids approximatif
 

1.	 2.	 2.	 3.	

emplacement de la valve

emplacement de la valve

lieu de remplissage du ballast d’eau

lieu de raccordement du tuyau
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ENTRETIEN : 
• 	 Vous pouvez nettoyer votre produit avec de l’eau et du savon ou avec un détergent doux.   
• 	Ne jamais utiliser d’agents de nettoyage forts.  
•	 Lorsqu’il est propre et sec, le produit peut être dégonflé et rangé dans un endroit frais et sec, à l’abri de 
	 la lumière directe du soleil.   
• 	 Pour dégonfler, détachez simplement la valve complète de la base. Il est important de détacher toutes les valves 	
	 si votre produit en contient plusieurs. 
• 	 Évitez de ranger ce produit dans des endroits où les températures sont extrêmes et veuillez prendre les 
	 précautions nécessaires contre les animaux et les rongeurs. 
• 	 Si votre produit possède un revêtement complet ou partiel, cet avertissement s’applique à votre produit.   
	 Veuillez noter que les revêtements de tissu aux couleurs vives utilisées sur la partie tractable peuvent déteindre 	
	 ou se décolorer lorsqu’ils sont en contact avec l’eau pour la première fois. Protégez les zones intérieures du 	 	
	 bateau et toutes les autres surfaces des risques de coloration. 

ENTREPOSAGE DU PRODUIT
Pour préparer le produit à l’entreposage, s’assurer qu’il est complètement sec afin de prévenir la moisissure et la 
pourriture. Si le produit a été utilisé dans de l’eau salée, s’assurer de le rincer à l’eau douce, puis de le laisser 
sécher complètement. Libérer l’air restant de la ou des chambres étanches, et plier le produit. Si possible, 
entreposer ce produit dans un environnement à température contrôlée et ne pas l’exposer à des températures 
inférieures à 4,44 °C (40 °F). Des températures froides endommageront le PVC, ce qui pourra entraîner l’apparition 
de fissures au niveau des plis.

Politique de garantie :
WOW World of Watersports garantit à l’acheteur initial uniquement que ses produits de haute performance, 
lorsqu’ils sont utilisés à des fins récréatives normales, sont exempts de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour 
une période de 1 an à compter de la date d’achat. Toutes les garanties implicites sont également limitées en durée 
à la période de 1 an à compter de la date d’achat originale. Notre garantie exclut les produits pour la location, la 
location-vente, et pour d’autres utilisations qui ne sont pas considérées comme des fins récréatives normales. 
WOW World of Watersports ne sera pas tenu responsable des dommages directs ou indirects.
Remarque : la garantie ci-dessus est applicable uniquement aux produits achetés à l’intérieur des États-Unis. Pour 
tous les produits achetés en dehors des États-Unis, la garantie est limitée à 90 jours.

La garantie de WOW World of Watersports ne couvre pas : 
• Les défaillances causées par des produits trop gonflés ou insuffisamment gonflés. 
• Les accrocs, les déchirures, les coupures et les perforations qui découlent d’une utilisation normale. 
• Les articles impliqués dans des accidents.
• La décoloration suite à l’exposition à la lumière du soleil ou aux intempéries. 
• Le mauvais usage, l’abus et la négligence. 
• Un entreposage inadéquat. 

Aucune garantie n’est consentie au-delà de la description énumérée ci-dessus. WOW World of Watersports ne doit 
pas être tenu responsable en aucune façon pour les dommages accessoires ou indirects.
Cette garantie remplace toutes les autres garanties.

Pour obtenir davantage de renseignements concernant la garantie, veuillez communiquer directement avec nous.   
Courriel : customercare@wowwatersports.com; téléphone : 1-844-969-9063 
Du lundi au vendredi de 9 h à 17 h (heure normale de l’Est), sauf les jours fériés.

WOW WORLD OF WATERSPORTS
14301 FNB Parkway Ste 100
Omaha, NE 68154
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